

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAWRENCE CZARNIONKA, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE EPOCH TIMES ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-06348-AKH

**UNOPPOSED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

Judge Alvin K. Hellerstein

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	4
A. The Settlement Class Encompasses Everyone Injured by the Privacy Intrusions Plaintiff Alleges Within the Statute of Limitations Period.....	4
B. Epoch Times Has Agreed to, and Implemented, Significant Remedial Measures.	5
C. Epoch Times Agreed to Significant Injunctive Relief.....	5
D. The Settlement Release Does Not Release Settlement Class Members’ Damages Claims.	5
E. The Settlement Agreement Provisions Related to (i) a Service Award, and (ii) Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.	6
IV. THE NOTICE PROGRAM	7
A. The Reasonable Notice Program Approved by the Court was Implemented Correctly and Appropriately, in Accordance with the Court’s Order.....	7
B. No Settlement Class Member Objected to the Settlement.....	8
V. LEGAL STANDARDS	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Court Should Grant Final Approval to the Settlement.	10
1. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.	10
a. The Settlement Class has been vigorously represented.	11
b. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s-length.	12
2. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate.	13
a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	14
b. Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief and Any Agreement Required to Be Identified.....	16
c. The Terms of any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees	16
3. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably.....	17
4. Defendant Lacks the Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Consistent with the Claimed Damages.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Final Approval.....	18
6. Defendant Lacks the Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Consistent with the Claimed Damages.	18
B. The Court Should Confirm Settlement Class Certification.	20
1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous.	21
2. Several Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Settlement Class.	21
3. The Class Representative’s Claim Is Typical of the Settlement Class Members.	22
4. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Fairly and Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.	23
5. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2).	24
C. The Notice Program Was Reasonable and Provided Due, Adequate, and Sufficient Notice to the Settlement Class.	25
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 20

Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com Inc.,
 No. 07 Civ. 8822, 2010 WL 3629587, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2010)..... 15

Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 21

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 10, 14, 17, 18

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 4
 7 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 21

Cordes & Co. Fin Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 11

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 23

Diaz v. Google LLC,
 No. 5:21-cv-3080, ECF No. 78 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2022)..... 24

Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.,

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>Fort Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,</i>	
301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</i>	
228 F.R.D. at 186 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Solutions, Inc.,</i>	
483 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D.N.C. 2020)	24
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,</i>	
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	19
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.,</i>	
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	15
<i>Hilal Khalil Homaidan v. Sallie Mae, Inc.,</i>	
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 966, (E.D.N.Y. Bankr. April 11, 2023)	24
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,</i>	
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	19
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,</i>	
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,</i>	
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,</i>	
No. 05-cv-10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	9
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,</i>	
283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	14
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	25
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.,</i>	
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,</i>	
330 F.R.D. 11, 36 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 20
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.,</i>	
304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	23
<i>In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.,</i>	
No. 3:18-CV-1818-VAB, 2023 WL 4992933 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2023)	10
<i>Liberty Res., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,</i>	
No. CV 19-3846, 2023 WL 3204018 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2023)	16
<i>Maddison v. Comfort Sys. USA (Syracuse), Inc.,</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
No. 517CV359LEKATB, 2023 WL 3251421, at *4 (N.D.N.Y. May 3, 2023).....	14
<i>Marisol A. v. Guiliani,</i>	
126 F.3d 372, 376 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,</i>	
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	23
<i>Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC,</i>	
No. 09 Civ. 4214, 2011 WL 6268216 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011).....	13
<i>Mayhew v. KAS Direct, LLC,</i>	
No. 16 CV 6981 (VB), 2018 WL 3122059 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018).....	25
<i>McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,</i>	
No. 08 Civ. 8713, 2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010)	13
<i>Melito v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.,</i>	
No. 14-cv-02440 (VEC), 2017 WL 3995619 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2017).....	9
<i>Mollet v. Netflix Inc.,</i>	
795 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,</i>	
859 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.,</i>	
79 F.4th 235, 242 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Newman v. Stein,</i>	
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> ,	
987 F.2d 931 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Selby v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
No. 98 CIV. 5283(RLC), 2003 WL 22772330 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2003).....	20
<i>Stinson v. City of N.Y.</i> ,	
256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	14
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> ,	
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Tiro v. Public House Investments, LLC</i> ,	
2013 WL 2254551 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013)	20
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.</i> ,	
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	23
<i>Trinidad v. Breakaway Courier Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
2007 WL 103073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2007)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,	
564 U.S. at 350 (2011).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> ,	
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 25
<i>Welch v. Theodorides-Bustle</i> ,	
273 F.R.D 692 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	24
<i>Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	21
 STATUTES	
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)	10, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(i)–(iv)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions</i> § 13:44 (6th ed.).....	9, 20
